
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 686465 
E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 15th July, 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and /or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda.  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
 

 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2010 

 

Public Document Pack



5. Youth Offending Team   
 
 To receive a presentation of the work of the Youth Offending Team 

 
6. Safer Cheshire East partnership Response to NI47 - Road Safety   
 
 To receive an update from A Waller (Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service) representative of the 

Safer Cheshire East Partnership 

 
 

7. Air Quality  (Pages 7 - 36) 
 
 To note the air quality work within the Borough under the Local Air Quality Management 

Regime 

 
8. Sustainable Community Strategy  (Pages 37 - 82) 
 
 To comment on any aspects of the final draft Sustainable Community Strategy prior to it 

being submitted to Cabinet and Council for approval. 
 
Please note that a hard copy of this document will be circulated in due course 

 
9. Safer Cheshire East Partnership Plan  (Pages 83 - 110) 
 
 To comment on the draft Safer Cheshire East Partnership Plan, and make recommendations 

to the Safer Cheshire East Partnership 

 
10. Corporate Plan  (Pages 111 - 146) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Human Resources considered by Cabinet on 14 June 

2010, which set in motion the formal process to consult Overview and Scrutiny Committees in 
accordance with the Budget and Policy Framework procedure rules.  The Committee is asked 
to consider making observations on the Corporate Plan which will be considered by Cabinet 
on 19 July 2010. 
 
Please note that a hard copy of this document will be circulated in due course 

 
 

11. Work Programme  (Pages 147 - 154) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 3rd June, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors M Davies, P Edwards, D Flude, D Hough, J  Wray, L Gilbert and 
P Whiteley 

 
Substitutes 
 
Councillors L Gilbert and P  Whiteley 
 
Officers 
 
T Kingston – Senior Community Warden 
T Potts - Community Safety Manager 
Z Neeld – Strategic Partnerships Manager 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Councillor R Bailey 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillors E Alcock, S Furlong, M Hardy, J Jones and S Wilkinson 

 
15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2010 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman 

 
16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
None 

 
17 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present wishing to speak 

 
18 COMMUNITY WARDEN SERVICE  

 
T Potts the Community Safety Manager was called to the table and informed the 
Committee that the Community Warden Service was established to address 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



public concerns in relation to Crime and Disorder, and tackle issues in relation to 
anti social behaviour. This was achieved by working in partnership with the local 
community and its partners, to provide a safer environment in which to live work 
and visit.  
 
With regard to the review of the service, it was highlighted that from 1 April 2009, 
Cheshire East Council had inherited 2 existing warden services from Congleton 
and Crewe. Macclesfield had Environmental Enforcement Officers, whose main 
focus was based around the Clean Safer Neighbourhood agenda and mainly 
dealt with fly tipping offences. A review was therefore undertaken to harmonise 
and integrate the existing services into one service that would be in a better 
position to deliver the new authorities objectives, in a more focused and cost 
effective manner. 
 
The review had resulted in 10 Community Wardens and 2 team leaders at a cost 
of £426,000. However there were still 2 Community Warden positions to be filled. 
 
The main priorities for the service were to: 
 

• Provide a highly visible uniformed presence to reduce the fear of crime 
and promote public reassurance. 

• Address issues relating to anti social behaviour through proactive and 
reactive enforcement and education. 

• Encourage and enforce the safe and proper use of outdoor recreational 
areas and public open space. 

• Adopt a proactive role in encouraging all sections of the community to use 
public open spaces for supporting activities and environmental 
appreciation. 

• Enforcement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire license conditions. 

• Environmental Enforcement including, removal of abandoned vehicles, 
vehicles for sale on the highway, collection and detention of stray dogs, 
issue of fixed penalty notices and fly tipping. 

 
With regard to abandoned vehicles, Members commented that the procedure for 
abandoned vehicles was not on the web site and that this should be rectified as 
soon as possible. 
 
Members questioned the Community Warden Deployment and it was highlighted 
that in the last 6 months, the service had issued 51 litter and dog notices, dealt 
with 153 abandoned vehicles reported 54 untaxed vehicles, picked up 195 stray 
dogs, issued 4 vehicle for sale warnings, participated in 6 police operations, 
provided security at election count centres and delivered ‘lets bike’ safety 
campaign in 5 local schools. The Committee felt that good news stories should be 
publicised in the press. 
 
 
 
Members then went onto question what areas of work the Community Warden 
Service delivered that could not be covered by the Police Community Support 
Officers. T Potts highlighted this work focused around vehicles on the highway, 
abandoned vehicles, stray dogs and fly tipping investigation and prosecution.  
 
It was highlighted that that the Fire Service had also started to concentrate on 
Community Safety and the Police Authority also dealt with some of the same 

Page 2



issues as the Community Safety Wardens. Members expressed concern 
regarding the overlap of work between Cheshire East Council, the Police and Fire 
Service. 
 
T Kingston – Senior Community Warden was then called to the table to answer 
any questions. He highlighted that the Wardens, 4 in the day and 2 in the evening 
worked shift patterns from 8.00am to 10.00pm, 6 days a week and their work was 
demand led. It was agreed that further details relating to the working patterns of 
the Wardens would be circulated to the Committee. 
 
Members questioned the remit of the Fire Authority and T Kingston highlighted 
that although it could not currently enforce, this was currently being investigated 
and that the aim was to create a one stop shop for all agencies and services. 
 
The barriers to creating a one stop shop were also questioned and it was 
highlighted that the barriers were currently operation issues, however this was 
being addressed and all agencies were realising the benefits of joined up 
working. 
 
Members then went onto question prosecutions and felt that all those refusing to 
pay the fines issued should be prosecuted in order to send a zero tolerance 
message out to the public. T Kingston reported that this was a legal issue that 
would need to taken up with the Borough Solicitor. 
 
It was noted that as a result of the review the Warden Service had reduced from 
30 to 12. T Kingston informed the Committee that the service had not suffered as 
a result of the reduction; however it would struggle to operate effectively if the 
service was to be reduced any further. He also felt that the advantages of the 
Community Wardens were centered around life skills, their background and 
understanding the communities needs. 
 
The Committee felt that without accurate benchmarking it was difficult to assess 
how the service was performing and that Cheshire East needed to compare with 
other authorities and share ways of working. T Kingston informed the Committee 
that they looked at best practice, approached outside agencies, based work 
around the community and tried to look outside the box. 
 
Following detailed consideration of the evidence received the Committee agreed 
to set up a Task and Finish Group to scrutinise this service further and interview 
external agencies. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a Task and Finish Group comprising of Councillors Livesley, Hough and 
Edwards be established to fully scrutinise the Community Warden Service. 
 
 
  

 
19 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY  

 
Consideration was given to an update on the developments of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy, to which Members made the following comments: 
 

Page 3



• That the document was aspirational rather than based on reality and that 
there were gaps in some areas that needed to be addressed 

• With regard to ‘unlocking the potential of our towns’ Members expressed 
concern that Congleton had be omitted from the strategy and that the 
report should refer to service areas rather than market towns. 

• With regard to ‘our vision for Cheshire East’ it was felt that this was an 
overview of what the Borough had already achieved rather than a vision 
for the future. Therefore this should be rewritten to include priorities for the 
future. 

 
It was agreed that, following the consultation process, the Committee would 
receive a further update, prior to the strategy being submitted to Council for 
approval. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the above comments be taken into consideration and the final Strategy be 
brought back to the Committee prior to its submission to Council on 22 July 2010 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

20 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee consideration to the process to approve the work programme for 
2010/2011. 
 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 19 April 2010 had approved a paper 
entitled ‘Strengthening the Scrutiny Function’ which proposed a more formal approach to 
the work programme setting process in 2010 to enable the views of Cabinet to be fed into 
the process. This approach was also considered and endorsed by the Scrutiny Chairs 
Group. The main aim of the new approach was to share work programmes with colleagues 
in Cabinet and Corporate Management Team (CMT) at the outset, so that Overview and 
Scrutiny became an integral part of the Corporate business planning process of the 
Council.  Work programme items would subsequently be linked to relevant Corporate plan 
targets, and where appropriate, Performance Indicators and LAA targets. 
 

 It was intended that emerging work programmes of all five Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees would be presented to Cabinet informally in June, and then each Committee 
would formally endorse its work programme before the summer recess.  

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be approved 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.30 pm 

 

Page 4



Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

15th July 2010 

Report of: Head of Safer and Stronger 
Subject/Title: A review of Air Quality work within Cheshire East 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 A report outlining the Air Quality work within the Borough under the Local Air 

Quality Management Regime. 
 
 
2.0 Recommendations  
 
2.1 To note the report  
 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  To update members and allow the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 

Committee to evaluate the performance of services including the Local Air 
Quality Management Regime undertaken within the Borough.  

 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 There is an intrinsic link between Local Air Quality Management, climate 

change and the health agenda.  This updating report however has no 
significant policy implications. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 7



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 
Treasurer) 

 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 None 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 No implications 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 

A Brief Overview of Local Air Quality Management 
 

The Environment Act 1995 requires Local Authorities to revie
[...]
ation and external factors

P
a
g
e
 3

5



Conclusion to Study

� A reduction of 28% seen at trial site pre and post monitoring to
date

� 31% increase seen within relevant background site

� Decrease in concentrations at 3, 5, 20m

� No evidence to suggest solution effective at 60m although 
several factors within the vicinity of the site may have 
attributed to the lack of photocatalytic signal

� The use of photocatalytic solution can be an effective measure 
to be used within the role of LAQM

P
a

g
e
 3

6



 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
REPORT TO: Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 15th July 2010 
Report of:   Head of Policy & Performance 
Subject/Title:  Cheshire East Sustainable Community Strategy 
 
 
1.0  Report Summary 
 
1.1  To update Members on the development of the Sustainable Community 

Strategy and invite the Committee to make any formal comments for 
submission to Cabinet and Council. 

 
2.0  Recommendations 
 
2.1 To comment on any aspects of the final draft Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  To enable the Sustainable Community Strategy to be adopted by the Council 

and the Cheshire East Partnership. 
 
4.0  Wards Affected 
 
4.1  All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1  All 
 
6.0  Policy Implications  
 
6.1  The Sustainable Community Strategy provides the framework for all policy 

development within Cheshire East.  It is important that the priorities and 
ambition set out in the Strategy are translated into delivery through partner 
agencies business plans and issue based plans.   

 
7.0  Financial Implications 2010/11 and beyond 
 
7.1  There are likely to be financial implications from delivering the Strategy as the 

priorities are translated into actions.  This will be addressed through service 
providers’ budget setting and also through partnerships working together to 
seek additional funding for specific projects or services as required. 

 
8.0  Legal Implications 
[...]
or 

those individuals is low.  

 

WHERE DO WE WANT TO BE  

To continue to increase the number of referrals 

To work in partnership with other agencies to prevent alcohol related re-offending  

To ensure that those dependent drinkers who are more likely to re-offend are intensively case managed. 

 

APPENDIX 1: List of Partners 

 

Cheshire East Council Community Safety Team 

Cheshire Constabulary 

Cheshire Police Authority 

Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service 

Central & Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust 

National Probation Service – Cheshire 

P
a
g

e
 1

0
6



 

Cheshire East Domestic Abuse Partnership 

Cheshire Drug and Alcohol Team 

Connexions 

Cheshire Youth Offending Team 

Wulvern Housing 

Cheshire East Congress – Voluntary Service 

UK Border Control 

Job Centre Plus 

Cheshire East Town and Parish Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
7



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 2: Abbreviations 

ASB  Anti-Social Behaviour 

BCS  British Crime Survey 

CAM  Community Action Meeting 

CEC  Cheshire East Council 

CCTV  Closed Circuit Television 

CEDAP Cheshire East Domestic Abuse Partnership 

CSP  Community Safety Partnership 

DAT  Drug Action Team 

P
a
g

e
 1

0
8



 

DV  Domestic Violence 

KSI  Killed or Seriously Injured 

LAA  Local Area Agreement 

LI  Local Indicator 

NI  National Indicator 

NPT  Neighbourhood Policing Team 

PCT  Primary Care Trust 

POP  Preventing Offending Panal 

PPO  Prolific & other Priority Offenders 

T & C  Tasking & Coordination 

YOS  Youth Offending Service 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
9



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT: CABINET  
_________________________________________________________________ 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
14th June 2010  

Report of: Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development  
Subject/Title: Corporate Plan  
Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Brown  
________________________________________________________________ 

 
1.0 R
[...]
ferent initiatives and 

services support each other and work 

together across Cheshire East. The 

structure of the Local Strategic 

Partnership is shown in the diagram 

(right):

Partners on the Local Strategic 

Partnership (LSP) Executive Board 

include Cheshire Constabulary, 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, 

4. Working With Our Partners

Partners work together through the Cheshire East Local Strategic Partnership which aims to improve 

quality of life for residents, to support business and to enhance Cheshire East as a visitor destination. 

Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary 

Care Trust, the South Cheshire Chamber, 

the Cheshire East Housing Delivery 

Partnership, MMU Cheshire (Manchester 

Metropolitan University)and the 

Cheshire East voluntary sector. 

LSP delivery is organised through five 

thematic partnerships:

The Safer Cheshire East Partnership

The Children’s Trust

The Health and Well-being 

Partnership

The Economic Development, 

Learning and Skills Partnership

The Environment and Sustainability 

Partnerhship.

P
a
g
e
 1

2
7



Cheshire East Council 

Corporate Plan 2010-2013

Your Council, Your Services, Your Plan

Page 14

The Local Strategic Partnership has also 

established seven Local Area Partnerships (LAPs) 

covering the areas of Congleton, Crewe, Knutsford, 

Macclesfield, Nantwich, Poynton and Wilmslow. 

Their role is to improve services, ensure local 

people influence decision-making and to actively 

engage and empower communities. LAPs bring 

together a wider range of people from the 

statutory, voluntary and community sectors. By 

working together at a local level, they focus 

collective action on what really matters, delivering 

improved outcomes for local people and places.

Over recent months the Local Strategic Partnership 

has developed the first Cheshire East Sustainable 

Community Strategy which sets out a clear vision 

for the next 15 years which is:

Cheshire East is a prosperous place where 
[...]


on our website and anyone is 

welcome to attend. We also make 

sure that our councillors are properly 

supported in their work with their 

communities, providing tools and 

expertise to make a real difference to 

their area.

The full council appoints committees 

to deal with statutory decisions on 

planning, licensing and regulatory 

matters. There is also a Standards 

Committee which ensures the 

probity of our operations. 

Managing the Council 

Our Corporate Management Team is 

led by the Council’s Chief Executive, 

and includes:

P
a
g

e
 1

3
6



Cheshire East Council 

Corporate Plan 2010-2013

Your Council, Your Services, Your Plan

Page 23

Strategic Director, Places

Director, Adults and Community 

Health

Director, Children and Families

Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development

Head of Policy and Performance

Head of Service Improvement

Borough Treasurer and Head of 

Assets

Borough Solicitor (Monitoring 

Officer)

This Team is responsible for ensuring 

that our corporate objectives are met 

and that the right priorities are set to 

make this happen. They listen to the 

feedback from partners, local people 

and communities, set the priorities 

and then allocate the tasks to 

colleagues across the Council. They 

work closely with Cabinet and 

provide information and advice 

where needed. 

Managing our performance and risks

In order to deliver the improvements 

that we detail in this plan, we have 

robust performance monitoring and 

management arrangements in place. 

These involve the regular review of 

the Council’s key priorities and projects, 

along with the setting of clear targets 

and actions for staff. This gives the 

strong evidence to demonstrate our 

improvements and to highlight areas 

that require attention. 

In managing our risks, through using 

an effective risk management 

framework, we aim to add value by 

improving decision-making, planning 

and prioritisation. This contribut
[...]
 levels 

across Cheshire East

Develop and deliver a Carbon 

Management Plan for Cheshire East 

which sets targets for reducing 

carbon emissions.

Deliver our ‘Total Transport’ 

transformation programme which 

will provide a more efficient 

approach delivering highways and 

transport services

Deliver the Cheshire East Waste 

Strategy including providing a new 

residual waste facility through PFI 

and a harmonised approach to 

waste across the area

Continue to promote recycling and 

reduction of waste through a major 

‘Love Food Hate Waste’ marketing 

campaign

Achieve and increase existing level 

of Green Flags in our Greenspace 

sites 

How will we know if we have been 

successful?

Customer satisfaction in key areas 

such as street cleansing and waste 

management will have increased 

and the services will be operating 

more efficiently

Highway condition will be 

maintained on main routes despite 

recent winter damage and 

expected reduced investment from 

Government

Casualties from road accidents will 

continue to fall in areas where 

targeted support has been provided

We have achieved and increased 

the existing level of Green Flags in 

our Greenspace sites 

Carbon emissions from the Council 

will have reduced and the Council 

will be respected as a leading 

example across the Borough on 

climate change issues.

Corporate Objective Four
To enhance the Cheshire East environment

As a result of this work, 

we want people to say:

P
a
g
e
 1

4
3



What do we want to achieve?

In Cheshire East we want to be clear 

about the services local people and 

communities want from the Council 

and our partners. This will enable the 

Council to focus on core services that 

best meet the needs and aspirations 

of local people and communities, 

along with whether those services 

can be best delivered directly or in 

partnership with other organisations, 

including Town and Parish Councils. 

In this way, we will see the numbe
[...]
 topic is already being addressed elsewhere 
 

• The matter is subjudice 
 

• Scrutiny cannot add value or is unlikely to be able to conclude an 
investigation within the specified timescale 

. 
 
12.0 Access to Information 
 

                           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting  
                           the report writer: 

 
 
 
 
 Name:           Katie Smith 
 Designation: Senior Scrutiny Officer 

           Tel No:         01270 686465 
            Email:         Katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

 
  

Page 150



Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – May 2010 

Issue Description/Comments Suggested 
by 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Corporate 
Priority 

Current 
Position 

Date 

Youth 
Offending 
Team 

To receive a briefing to gain 
an understanding of the 
service 

Committee Bailey Cheshire East people 
and communities 
empowered through 
local services and 
personal choice 

On track 15 July 2010 

Corporate Plan To give consideration to the 
Corporate Plan prior to it 
being submitted to Council 
for approval on 22 July 2010 

Corporate 
Scrutiny 

Brown Cheshire East people 
and communities 
empowered through 
local services and 
personal choice 

On track 15 July 2010 

Annual 
Progress 
Report on Air 
Quality 

Following on from the 
Environment and Prosperity 
Scrutiny Committees 
previous work regarding 
climate change the 
Committee will monitor the 
progress report. 

Environment 
and 
Prosperity 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Bailey Enhancing our 
Cheshire East 
Environment 

On track 15 July  2010 

Sustainable 
Communities 
Strategy 

To give consideration to the 
strategy prior to it being 
submitted to cabinet then 
Council for approval 

Committee Brown Cheshire East people 
and communities 
empowered through 
local services and 
personal choice 
 

On track 15 July 2010 

CDRP Plan To make recommendations 
on the plan to the SCEP 

Committee Bailey Cheshire East people

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 15th July, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors E Alcock, A Barratt, J Crockatt, M Davies, P Edwards, D Hough, 
J Jones, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
In Attendance  
 
E Lam – Expert Advisor 
T Potts – Community Safety Manager 
A Webb – Community Safety Development Manager 
J Blackburn – Partnerships Manager 
P Sharland - Head of Service on the Youth Offending Service 
A Waller - Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 
P Bradshaw – Head of Human resources and organisational Development 
P Mason –  Enforcement Officer 
R Pointon – Enforcement Officer 
 

 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors D Flude, S Furlong and M Hardy 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
None 
 

22 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN  
 
None 
 

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2010 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to E Lamb being 
included in the list of those present. 

 
24 YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM  

 



The Committee gave consideration to a presentation by P Sharland, Head of 
Service, Youth Offending Service (YOS). She in formed the Committee that: 
 
The principal aim of the youth justice system was to prevent offending and 
reoffending by young people (Crime and Disorder Act 1998). Cheshire YOS’s 
vision was to have the lowest possible level of offending and anti social behaviour 
by young people in Cheshire. 
 
The Chief Executives of local authorities were required to plan how youth justice 
services would be funded and provided, together with how the youth offending 
service was to be composed, organised and how it would operate. In Cheshire 
the Youth Offending Service covers two authorities – East and West.  
 
In 2008/09 YOS worked with 445 convicted young people in the West and 425 
convicted young people in the East. The service also worked with around 80 of 
those who were identified as being most at risk of entering the criminal justice 
system.  
 
Last year first time entrants into the criminal justice system was down by 30% 
and youth offending by 18%. In 2009, YOS was inspected by HMI Probation and 
was found to be good overall and ranked third in the NW region. Partnership 
working was excellent in the East and the YOS was commissioned through the 
Children’s Trust. 
 
P Sharland reported that the East was in urgent need of specialised 
accommodation for serious offenders as they currently had nowhere to be placed 
and could often end up in hotels or at friends.  
 
Members discussed restorative justice, which gives victims the chance to 
tell offenders the real impact of their crime, to get answers to their 
questions and to receive an apology. It gives the offenders the chance to 
understand the real impact of what they’ve done and to do something to 
repair the harm. Members agreed that they would like to receive further 
information on this. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the presentation be noted 
2. That Members receive further information on restorative justice 
 
 

25 SAFER CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP RESPONSE TO NI47 - ROAD 
SAFETY  
 
Further to the meeting held on 25 March 2010, Alex Waller, Cheshire Fire and 
Rescue Service, attended the meeting to update Members on National Indicator 
47 – Road Safety. He informed the Committee that since the last meeting the 
Department for Transport had announced that there would be significant budget 
cuts and that Cheshire East Council had also not committed to any funding. 
Therefore it would not be possible to deliver the objectives set out in the Strategic 
Plan beyond October 2011. 
 



It was noted that both the Corporate Plan and Sustainable Community Strategy 
refer to road safety as an issue to be addressed and that the Road Traffic Act 
states that the local highway authority has a statutory responsibility for road 
safety. 
 
It was also noted that the Cheshire East Casualty Profile Report highlighted that 
although there has been a reduction in those killed or seriously injured on the 
roads the Highway Agency was responsible for; there had not been a reduction 
on the roads Cheshire East Council was responsible for and that rural roads were 
a particular issue. 
 
The Committee agreed that this was a serious issue for the authority and that the 
Portfolio Holders for Environment and Safer and Stronger Communities should be 
requested to meet with Alex Waller as a matter of urgency, to discuss how to 
address the issues highlighted above. Alex Waller would then report back to the 
Committee on the outcome of that meeting. 
 
Emily Lam requested that she be informed if there was anything the Police 
Authority could do better to assist with this issue. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Portfolio Holders for Environment and Safer and Stronger 
Communities be requested to meet with Alex Waller as a matter of urgency, to 
discuss how to address the issues highlighted above.  
2. Alex Waller report back to the Committee on the outcome of that meeting. 
3. That Emily Lam be informed if there was anything the Police Authority could do 
better to assist with this issue. 
 
 

26 AIR QUALITY  
 
The Committee received a report outlining the air quality work within the Borough 
under the Local Air Quality Management Regime allowing Members to evaluate 
the performance of the service. Following detailed consideration of the report 
Members felt that in order to evaluate performance, the Committee required more 
detailed information relating to the statutory powers of the service and a route 
map outlining what the service can do and what it was actually doing and 
intending to do. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a further report be brought back to the Committee on 2 September 2010. 
 

27 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered a report enclosing for comment the draft Sustainable 
Community Strategy, which was due to be considered by Cabinet on 19 July prior 
to making a recommendation to Council regarding its formal adoption on 22 July 
2010. Members made the following comments and recommendations: 
 
• The document was well written and clear. 
• A clear definition of a town was needed – the Strategy should refer to the fact 

that the LDF process will address this. 



• Members questioned whether or not producing such a strategy represented 
value for money. 

• Members noted that the strategy was aspirational and not compulsory. 
• Members were disappointed that, the contribution of agriculture, rural 

economy and productiveness of land, had not been given sufficient emphasis 
or greater reference, throughout the strategy. 

• That any reference to the PCT should be replaced with health services. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be informed of the above comments and recommendations. 
 
 

28 SAFER CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP PLAN  
 
The Committee agreed that due to the importance of this issue and limited time 
constraints this report should be deferred and considered at a special meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

29 CORPORATE PLAN  
 
The Committee considered a report enclosing for comment the draft Corporate 
Plan which was due to be considered by Cabinet on 19 July prior to making a 
recommendation to Council regarding its formal adoption on 22 July 2010. 
Members made the following comments and recommendations: 
 
 

1. Crime and Disorder is a major issue for the community, however it is not 
mentioned within the corporate objectives. 

2. With regard to Corporate Objective 4, Members felt that due to the current 
economic climate, the bullet point relating to achieving and increasing the 
existing level of Green Flags in our Greenspace sites should be replaced 
with ‘improving parks across the Borough’.  

3. That in future, Scrutiny Committees should be consulted on the Corporate 
Plan at an earlier date. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be informed of the comments and recommendations highlighted 
above 
 

30 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that an additional 
meeting be arranged for 5 August 2010 to give consideration to the Safer 
Cheshire East Partnership Plan and the Service Level Agreement for the 
PCSO’s. It was also agreed that a further report on Air Quality be brought back to 
the Committee scheduled to be held on 2 September 2010.  
 
Councillor P Edwards reported on the Community Safety Warden Task and 
Finish Group. He highlighted that the review had been scoped, the group had met 
with the Portfolio Holder and Community Safety Manager and was due to visit a 
neighbouring authority. The findings of the review would be reported back to the 
Committee on 2 September 2010. 



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be amended to reflect the issues highlighted above. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 2.10 pm 
 

Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
 

 


